

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC06-1786**

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
DOCKET NO. 060300-TL**

---

**GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com**

Appellant,

**v.**

**The Florida Public Service Commission, Lisa Polak Edgar, in her official capacity as Chairman of the Florida Public Service Commission; and J. Terry Deason, Isilio Arriaga, Matthew M. Carter II, and Katrina J. Tew, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Florida Public Service Commission,**

Appellees

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MARSHA E. RULE  
Florida Bar Number 0302066  
KENNETH A. HOFFMAN  
Florida Bar Number 0307718  
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.  
Post Office Box 551  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0551

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    SECTION 364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT PERMIT THE COMMISSION TO DENY RECOVERY OF HURRICANE REPAIR EXPENSES THAT ARE REASONABLE IN AMOUNT AND REASONABLY INCURRED, BASED ON A STANDARD NOT EXPRESSED IN THE STATUTE.....	3
A.    The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and unambiguous language of the statute. ....	3
B.    GT Com’s in-house hurricane repair costs were reasonable under the circumstances. ....	9
C.    The Commission’s reliance upon a Senate Staff Report was improper.....	10
D.    The Commission improperly applied rate base, rate of return regulatory concepts to limit GT Com’s recovery .....	10
II.    THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DENYING GT COM RECOVERY OF ITS REASONABLE CAPITAL COSTS OF REPLACING FACILITIES THAT WERE DAMAGED BY HURRICANE DENNIS .....	11

A.	The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and unambiguous language of the statute. ....	11
B.	GT Com’s replacement costs were reasonable under the circumstances .....	11
C.	The Commission improperly applied rate base, rate of return regulatory concepts to limit GT Com’s recovery .....	12
D.	The Commission improperly denied recovery of capital replacement costs on grounds not expressed in the statute. ....	12
III.	<b>SECTION 364.051(4)(B), FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSION TO LIMIT RURAL TELEPHONE COMPANIES’ RECOVERY OF HURRICANE REPAIR COSTS</b> .....	13
A.	The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and unambiguous language of the statute. ....	13
B.	The Commission’s finding that GT Com will receive \$141,449 in high cost loop support payments is not supported by competent substantial evidence.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Huntington National Bank*,  
609 So.2d 1315, 1317 (Fla. 1992) ..... 10

*City of Cape Coral v. G.A.C. Utilities, Inc. of Florida*,  
281 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1973)..... 4

*Comerica Bank & Trust, F.S.B. v. SDI Operating Partners, L.P.*,  
673 So.2d 163 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)..... 10

*General Telephone Co. v. Carter*, 115 So.2d 554, 557 (Fla. 1959) ..... 2

*Hayes v. State*, 750 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1999) ..... 7

*Verizon Communications, Inc., et al v. Federal Communications  
Commission, et al.*, 435 U.S. 467 (2002) ..... 7, 8

**STATUTES**

§90.204, Florida Statutes..... 10

§120.569(1)(i), Florida Statutes ..... 10

§364.025(1), Florida Statutes ..... 6

§364.051(4)(b), Florida Statutes ..... *passim*

§364.051(4)(b)1, Florida Statutes ..... 3, 5

§364.051(4)(b)2, Florida Statutes ..... 3, 5

§364.051(4)(b)3, Florida Statutes ..... 9, 11, 12

§366.10, Florida Statutes..... 2

§366.8260, Florida Statutes ..... 7  
47 U.S.C.A. §153(29) ..... 8

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS**

Order No. PSC-06-0681-FOF-TL..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. V, §3(b)(2), Fla. Const. .... 2  
Rule 9.030(a)(i)(B)(ii), Fla. R. App. P. .... 2
